### 502114285 11/01/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Richard HSIA	01/21/2009
H. Scott WILKINSON	01/21/2009
Tushar MISRA	01/28/2009
Kostas SARANTEAS	01/21/2009
Patrick MOUSAW	02/25/2009

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUNOVION PHARMACEUTICALS INC.
Street Address:	84 Waterford Drive
City:	Marlborough
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01752

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13470046

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number**: 5184525579

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 518-452-5600
Email: edl@hrfmlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Philip E. Hansen
Address Line 1: 5 Columbia Circle

Address Line 2: HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C.

Address Line 4: Albany, NEW YORK 12203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0701.268B

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Philip E. Hansen

PATENT REEL: 029225 FRAME: 0702

## Total Attachments: 10 source=0701268B-Assignment-Executed#page1.tif source=0701268B-Assignment-Executed#page2.tif source=0701268B-Assignment-Executed#page3.tif source=0701268B-Assignment-Executed#page4.tif source=0701268B-Assignment-Executed#page5.tif source=0701268B-Assignment-Executed#page6.tif source=0701268B-Assignment-Executed#page7.tif

source=0701\_NameChangeDocument#page1.tif source=0701\_NameChangeDocument#page2.tif

source=0701\_NameChangeDocument#page3.tif

**PATENT REEL: 029225 FRAME: 0703** 

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We,

**Richard Hsia**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 16 Bantry Road, Southborough, MA 01772;

H. Scott Wilkinson, a citizen of Canada, residing at 14 Jacob Amsden Road, Westborough, MA 01581;

Tushar Misra, a citizen of India, residing at 911 Sweet William Court, Leesburg, VA 20175;

Kostas Saranteas, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 13 LeBlanc Drive, Peabody, MA 01960; and

Patrick Mousaw, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 14624 Harvester Drive, Granger, IN 46530

have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Besylate Salts of 6-(5-Chloro-2-Pyridyl)-5-[(4-Methyl-1-Piperazinyl)Carbonyloxy]-7-oxo-6,7-dihydro-5H-Pyrrolo[3,4-b]Pyrazine

which is the subject of United States Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial Number 12/338,903 filed December 18, 2008, which claims priority to 61/008,365 filed December 19, 2007; and

WHEREAS, **Sepracor Inc.**, having offices at 84 Waterford Drive, Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which We hereby acknowledge, We, Richard Hsia, H. Scott Wilkinson, Tushar Misra, Kostas Saranteas, and Patrick Mousaw do hereby assign, transfer and set over to Sepracor Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right title and interest in, to and under said improvements, of above-identified applications - including the right to claim priority to said applications - all non-provisional patent applications arising therefrom, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United

Page 1 of 7

which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to **Sepracor Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will communicate to **Sepracor Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid **Sepracor Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

AND WE HEREBY grant Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti, P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

	IN TESTIMONY WHERE	EOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal thisday of
<u>M</u>	<u>nerg</u> , 200 <u>4</u> .	Richard Hsia
CON	MMONWEALTH OF MASSA	ACHUSETTS }
	MINDLESEV	} ss.
signe prov who:	ed the preceding or attached ded to me through satisfactory	/, 200 / , before me, the undersigned notary public a (the "Principal") and acknowledged to me that the Principal locument voluntarily for its stated purpose. The Principal evidence of identification that the Principal is the person eding or attached document. The satisfactory evidence of
		by a federal or state government agency bearing the Principal's face and signature; or
		of a credible witness unaffected by the document or ally known to the notary public and who personally knows the
<b>(X</b>	Identification of the Princi identity of the Principal; or	pal based on the notary public's personal knowledge of the
	The following evidence of identification:	
	NO MASSACHUSELLA	Notary Public  Printed Name: SANNA L. Kofk Z.  My Commission Expires: 31 May 2013  [Seal]

	IN TESTIMONY WHERI	EOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 7/ day of
Jan	, 200 <del>9</del> .	
		H. Scott Wilkinson
COM	IMONWEALTH OF MASS	ACHUSETTS }
	NIIONLESEV	} ss.
Princ Princ perso	cipal signed the preceding or sipal proved to me through sa	/, 200 2, before me, the undersigned notary public <b>kinson</b> (the "Principal") and acknowledged to me that the attached document voluntarily for its stated purpose. The trisfactory evidence of identification that the Principal is the he preceding or attached document. The satisfactory evidence was:
		by a federal or state government agency bearing the Principal's face and signature; or
		of a credible witness unaffected by the document or ally known to the notary public and who personally knows the
Ø	Identification of the Principal based on the notary public's personal knowledge of the identity of the Principal; or	
	The following evidence of identification:	
	NDRA LANDRA LOS POR COMMAN 37 CO SES SENTING THE PORT OF THE PORT	Notary Public  Printed Name: SANDLA L. KOPALZ  My Commission Expires: 3/ MAy 2013  [Seal]

Tushar Misra    Tushar Misra   Second   Tushar Misra   Second   Second   Second   Tushar Misra   Second   Secon	<del></del>	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 28 day of	
Commonwally of MA    Ss.		1/28/09	
On January 28 , 200 9, before me, the undersigned notary public personally appeared Tushar Misra (the "Principal") and acknowledged to me that the Principal signed the preceding or attached document voluntarily for its stated purpose. The Principal proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification that the Principal is the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document. The satisfactory evidence of identification provided to me was:  A current document issued by a federal or state government agency bearing the photographic image of the Principal's face and signature; or  On the oath or affirmation of a credible witness unaffected by the document or transaction who is personally known to the notary public and who personally knows the Principal; or  Identification of the Principal based on the notary public's personal knowledge of the identity of the Principal; or  The following evidence of identification:  Printed Name: Kendra J. Saucer  My Commission Expires: //-/1-2011		Tushar Misra UT	
On January 28 , 200 9, before me, the undersigned notary public personally appeared Tushar Misra (the "Principal") and acknowledged to me that the Principal signed the preceding or attached document voluntarily for its stated purpose. The Principal proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification that the Principal is the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document. The satisfactory evidence of identification provided to me was:  A current document issued by a federal or state government agency bearing the photographic image of the Principal's face and signature; or  On the oath or affirmation of a credible witness unaffected by the document or transaction who is personally known to the notary public and who personally knows the Principal; or  Identification of the Principal based on the notary public's personal knowledge of the identity of the Principal; or  The following evidence of identification:  Printed Name: Kendra J. Saucer  My Commission Expires: //-/1-2011	_C01	mmonwalth ofma }	
signed the preceding or attached document voluntarily for its stated purpose. The Principal proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification that the Principal is the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document. The satisfactory evidence of identification provided to me was:  A current document issued by a federal or state government agency bearing the photographic image of the Principal's face and signature; or  On the oath or affirmation of a credible witness unaffected by the document or transaction who is personally known to the notary public and who personally knows the Principal; or  Identification of the Principal based on the notary public's personal knowledge of the identity of the Principal; or  The following evidence of identification:  Printed Name:     Venda		middlesex } ss.	
Don the oath or affirmation of a credible witness unaffected by the document or transaction who is personally known to the notary public and who personally knows the Principal; or  Identification of the Principal based on the notary public's personal knowledge of the identity of the Principal; or  The following evidence of identification:    The following evidence of identification:	signe prove whos	ed the preceding or attached document voluntarily for its stated purpose. The Principal ed to me through satisfactory evidence of identification that the Principal is the person se name is signed on the preceding or attached document. The satisfactory evidence of	
transaction who is personally known to the notary public and who personally knows the Principal; or  Identification of the Principal based on the notary public's personal knowledge of the identity of the Principal; or  The following evidence of identification:  Notary Public  Printed Name: Kendra J. Sauter  My Commission Expires: //-/7-2011			
identity of the Principal; or  The following evidence of identification:    LLOZ 'LL pequipology   Notary Public		transaction who is personally known to the notary public and who personally knows the	
Notary Public  Printed Name: <u>Kendra</u> J. Sauer  Wannerson Bands J. Sauer  Wannerson Expires: //-/7-2011	<b>□</b>		
Notary Public  Notary Public  Printed Name: <u>Kendra</u> J. Sauer  Wy Commission Expires: //-/7-2011		The following evidence of identification:	
117.4.411	chusatts ores	Notary Public  Printed Name: <u>Kendra</u> J. Sauer  Notary Fublic  Printed Name: <u>Kendra</u> J. Sauer	

4	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this _2 \ day of, 200 \	
	Kostas Saranteas	
COI	MMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS }	
	Minniëses } ss.	
Prin Prin pers	On James 2/, 200 / before me, the undersigned notary public onally appeared Kostas Saranteas (the "Principal") and acknowledged to me that the cipal signed the preceding or attached document voluntarily for its stated purpose. The cipal proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification that the Principal is the on whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document. The satisfactory evidence dentification provided to me was:	
	A current document issued by a federal or state government agency bearing the photographic image of the Principal's face and signature; or	
	On the oath or affirmation of a credible witness unaffected by the document or transaction who is personally known to the notary public and who personally knows the Principal; or	
ĘŹ	Identification of the Principal based on the notary public's personal knowledge of the identity of the Principal; or	
	The following evidence of identification:	
	Notary Public  Printed Name: Shunga L. Kofacz  My Commission Expires: 3/ May 3/3  [Seal]	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my have brugy u, 200 1.	and and seal this $\frac{25}{2}$ day of
tebruary, 2007.	1
Patrick Mous	saw
On February 25, 2009, before me (see With Patrick Mousaw, personally known to me (or proved to me evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized c on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of winstrument.	within instrument, and acknowledged apacity, and that by his/her signature
WITNESS NO. 1.:  Print love Peterson  1441 Veteron dr. Elhat, TN, 46514  Address	DATE: <u>62-25-08</u>
WITNESS NO. 2.: Butt fall for the Print Brett Goodnich  4340 Foxfire Dr., South Bend, IN 46628	DATE: <u>2/25/09</u>
Address	

Delaware

PAGE 1

# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "SEPRACOR INC.",

CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "SEPRACOR INC." TO "SUNOVION

PHARMACEUTICALS INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWELFTH DAY

OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2010, AT 8 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

2026900 8100

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENT CATION: 8281946

DATE: 10-12-10

PATENT REEL: 029225 FRAME: 0711

100985844

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 08:00 AM 10/12/2010 FILED 08:00 AM 10/12/2010 SRV 100985844 - 2026900 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT
OF
CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION
OF
SEPRACOR INC.

Pursuant to Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

Sepracor Inc. (hereinafter called the "Corporation"), organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, does hereby certify as follows:

The Board of Directors of the Corporation duly adopted a resolution by written consent, pursuant to Sections 141(f) and 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, setting forth an amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, as amended, and declaring said amendment to be advisable. The sole stockholder of the Corporation duly approved said amendment by written consent in accordance with Sections 228 and 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware. The resolution setting forth the amendment is as follows:

RESOLVED:

That the first paragraph of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation be and hereby is deleted in its entirety and the following first paragraph is inserted in lieu thereof:

1. The name of the corporation is Sunovion Pharmaceuticals Inc. (the "Corporation").

PATENT REEL: 029225 FRAME: 0712 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Amendment to be signed by its President this 12<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2010.

SEPRACOR INC.

Mank Trainle

PATENT REEL: 029225 FRAME: 0713

**RECORDED: 11/01/2012**